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Actel is dedicated to providing logic designers with the broadest range of

programmable technology choices.  Field programmable gate arrays (FPGAs)

developed from these technologies will satisfy the designer’s need to bring complex,

high-density digital designs rapidly to market.  Today, the company is the world’s

leading supplier of antifuse-based FPGAs and is readying new FPGA families

based on Flash and SRAM technologies.  Actel’s products and design development

software are used by engineers to reduce product design cycles and related costs as

well as to improve system performance and reliability.  Actel FPGAs are used in

communications, computer, medical, military/aerospace, industrial control and

other electronic systems.

“Actel” and the Actel logo are registered trademarks of Actel Corporation.  “ProASIC” and “ASICmaster” are unregistered 

trademarks of GateField Corporation.  This Annual Report also includes unregistered trademarks of Actel Corporation and 

trademarks of companies other than Actel.



Dear Shareholders,

O v e r v i e w

Despite 1998 being a challenging year for the programmable

logic market, I am pleased to say that we regained our 

momentum. With the development and launch of the new 

SX FPGA product family Actel is once again the performance

leader. The strategic relationships we entered during the year

left us well positioned as we go into 1999. 

R e s u l t s

Actel’s net revenues for the 1998 fiscal year were $154.4 

million, which generated net income of $14.9 million and

earnings per share of 68 cents. These results are marginally

down in comparison with 1997. Along with the rest of our

industry, we experienced soft demand in the first half of the

year, but sales and bookings picked up significantly in the 

second half. I look forward to the future with anticipation after

a difficult period for the semiconductor industry as a whole.

E x p a n d i n g  t h e  F P G A  p r o d u c t  p o r t f o l i o

In 1998, we had our busiest new product year since Actel 

was founded.

We expanded the MX FPGA family to six products spanning

2,000 to 32,000 gates. With many successful design wins, the

MX became the fastest ramping family in Actel’s history, with over

one million units shipped in 1998. Its ASIC-like functionality has

L e t t e r  t o  S h a r e h o l d e r s

lead to the adoption of MX in volume applications as a true 

single-chip ASIC replacement in markets as diverse as consumer

MPEG players and industrial data networks.

The SX FPGA family, with its innovative sea-of-modules

architecture, was launched in April 1998. Capable of 

clock-to-out times of less than 4ns and 320MHz maximum

clock rates, SX is still, to the best of my knowledge, the fastest

FPGA available today. The SX family has gained wide 

acceptance in growth markets driven by Internet expansion

such as high-speed data networking and telecommunications.

In October, we announced the SX16P which meets the 

specifications demanded for fully-compliant 66MHz PCI

designs, a significant performance milestone for FPGAs. 

We continued our commitment to being the world’s leading 

supplier of high-reliability programmable devices for military

and aerospace applications with further new product introduc-

tions. We expanded the radiation-hardened family in March

1998 with the 2,000-gate RH1020, which is targeted at the

growing telecommunications satellite market. In September, we

announced the radiation-tolerant SX family is targeted at 

cost-conscious satellite and aerospace applications. Actel products

have been designed into more than 150 high-reliability space 

systems, including the NASA space shuttle, the Hubble telescope

repair missions, the Mars Rover and the International 

Space Station. 
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S t r a t e g i c  R e l a t i o n s h i p s

During 1998, we formed a number of strategic relationships to

strengthen Actel’s position in the higher density reprogrammable

devices market.

In August, we entered into an alliance with GateField

Corporation, which assigned to Actel the exclusive sales and 

marketing rights to GateField’s ProASIC products at process 

geometries of 0.35 micron and below. Based on Flash technology

ProASIC is a unique, high-density, non-volatile but reprogram-

mable logic family with an ASIC design flow. It will be

launched in 1999, but even prior to announcement the family is

attracting much interest from ASIC and FPGA users alike. The

addition of Flash technology to our product portfolio will position

Actel as a solution provider to the reprogrammable ASIC market.

Actel also acquired GateField’s Design Services Business Unit

based in New Jersey. With FPGAs becoming more complex 

and increasing in density, expertise in integrating system-level

functions and intellectual property (IP) into a single program-

mable device will become key. The Design Services Group is a

critical addition to Actel’s system-level expertise, expanding our

ability to support customers’ overall design risk and 

management. This is a first for an FPGA company and I

believe provides a distinct market advantage. 

In November, we signed OEM agreements with Synplicity and

Veribest and began developing an integrated tool environment,

based on the PC platform, for programmable logic. This suite

L e t t e r  t o  S h a r e h o l d e r s

of tools, based exclusively on VHDL and Verilog standards,

includes enhanced VHDL and Verilog synthesis as well as

advanced simulation and integrated management capabilities.

For engineers dealing with time to market issues, this level 

of tool integration will be key, and another first in the 

programmable logic industry.

Beginning in August, we switched our distribution partner

within the Veba Electronic Group’s North American operation

from Wyle to Unique. We are now the exclusive programmable

logic franchise for Unique, which will ensure a clear focus on

our new product families going through 1999 and beyond. 

We have added three members to the executive staff, bringing

considerable skills and experience to Actel complementing our

leadership team. Those appointments were:

Anthony Farinaro - Vice President and General 

Manager of Design Services

Paul Indaco - Vice President of World-Wide Sales

Suzanne Kinner - Vice President of Human Resources

1 9 9 9  C h a l l e n g e s

The challenges for Actel in 1999 are to exploit the products

and alliances we announced in 1998, and to introduce our

SRAM and Flash reprogrammable families.

The Actel DeskTOP integrated design software, which resulted

from the alliance with Synplicity and Veribest, was launched
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on schedule early in 1999 and is the first free integrated design

tool for programmable logic. We intend to expand DeskTOP

tools to higher functionality and density of design at a 

reasonable cost to the user.

The SX family is scheduled to move to a 0.25 micron process

technology, giving it even greater performance and cost advantages.

Our MX family has exceeded two-million devices shipped, this in

just over twelve months from its first production date. The

high-reliability and space product families will be enhanced to

secure our leadership in those markets.

Our new reprogrammable technologies, Flash and SRAM, have

begun the normal alpha and beta site customer evaluations, and

I anticipate product introductions will follow in mid-to-late

1999. Significant progress has been made on our internal

SRAM program and on the GateField-engineered Flash family,

each of which has unique attractions for the user. Both 

reprogrammable families will span the 50k to 500k gates 

sector, achieving our goal of offering attractive technologies to

the high-density FPGA and programmable ASIC markets.

G o i n g  F o r w a r d

I believe that we are moving toward a golden age of user 

programmable logic, where the sweet spot of application and

use will be between 50k to 500k gates. This market segment is

becoming far bigger than the sub-30k gate market we have

served to date. As engineering applications become ever bigger

and more complex, it is evident that no one solution will serve
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all needs. The best programmable logic device will be the one

that best answers a particular set of design issues. It is reasonable

to project that a variety of programmable technologies, each

with its own advantages, will provide a mix of superior 

design solutions. 

At Actel, we will have the following mix of solutions based on our

evolving programmable logic portfolio:

Flash = ASIC design flow, ease of intellectual property 

integration, reprogrammable and non-volatile

SRAM = high density, reprogrammable and with extensive 

verification abilities

Antifuse = excellent speed, interface capability and 

price/performance

Choice will become the key to acceptance, and we are uniquely

positioned to begin serving that need in 1999. I expect a 

challenging and exciting time for Actel as we move forward and

become the programmable logic provider of choice.

As always, I wish to thank you for your interest.

John C. East

President and Chief Executive Officer

April 19, 1999
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S E L E C T E D  C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  D ATA  (in thousands, except per share data)

Year Ended December 31,
1998 1997 1996 1995 1994

Statements of Operations Data:
Net revenues $154,427 $155,858 $148,779 $108,516 $76,007
Costs and expenses:

Cost of revenues 61,642 64,244 64,420 52,517 33,349
Research and development 31,220 26,465 23,934 20,560 14,406
Selling, general, and administrative 41,743 41,194 38,395 27,364 19,699
In-process R&D (1) - - - 16,600 -

Total costs and expenses 134,605 131,903 126,749 117,041 67,454
Income (loss) from operations 19,822 23,955 22,030 (8,525) 8,553
Interest expense - - (13) (93) (232)
Interest income and other, net 2,380 1,842 1,068 846 935
Income (loss) before taxes 22,202 25,797 23,085 (7,772) 9,256
Tax provision (benefit) 7,215 9,029 8,147 (6,640) 1,389
Net income (loss) $ 14,987 $ 16,768 $ 14,938 $ (1,132) $ 7,867
Net income (loss) per share:

Basic (2) $ 0.71 $ 0.82 $ 0.84 $ (0.07) $ 0.46
Diluted (2) $ 0.68 $ 0.76 $ 0.70 $ (0.07) $ 0.45

Shares used in computing net income (loss) per share:
Basic 21,251 20,370 17,826 17,367 16,995
Diluted 21,921 21,968 21,485 17,367 17,579

December 31,
1998 1997 1996 1995 1994

Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:
Working capital $ 85,858 $  76,279 $ 55,397 $ 39,867 $35,971
Total assets 179,708 159,994 136,712 107,119 67,855
Long-term obligations (3) - - - - 72
Convertible preferred stock (4) - - 18,147 18,147 -
Total shareholders’ equity $127,054 $109,010 $ 69,357 $ 50,920 $49,311

(1) Represents a charge for in-process research and development incurred in the first quarter of 1995 in connection with the Company’s 
acquisition of the field programmable gate array business of Texas Instruments Incorporated (“TI”).

(2) The earnings per share amounts prior to 1997 have been restated as required to comply with Statement of Financial Accounting 
Standards No. 128, “Earnings Per Share.”  See Note 13 of Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for further discussion of 
earnings per share and the impact of Statement No. 128.

(3) Includes long-term portion of notes payable and capital lease obligations.
(4) Represents redeemable, convertible preferred stock issued to TI in connection with the Company’s acquisition of TI’s field program-

mable gate array business.  On March 12, 1997, TI converted the Series A Preferred Stock into 2,631,578 shares of Common Stock.
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M A N A G E M E N T ’ S  D I S C U S S I O N  A N D  A N A LY S I S  O F  F I N A N C I A L  C O N D I T I O N  A N D  R E S U LT S  O F  O P E R AT I O N S  

Actel Corporation (“Actel” or the “Company”) is the world’s leading supplier of antifuse-based field programmable gate arrays (“FPGAs”)

and associated software development tools.  FPGAs are used by designers of communication, computer, industrial control, military/aero-

space, and other electronic systems to differentiate their products and get them to market faster.

Business Developments

GateField

In the third quarter of 1998, the Company entered into a product marketing rights agreement with, and purchased convertible stock of,

GateField Corporation (“GateField”).  Simultaneously, the Company acquired the Design Services Business Unit of GateField in a transac-

tion accounted for as a purchase.  Consideration paid in these transactions totaled $10,447,000, consisting entirely of cash.

In accordance with provisions of APB Opinion 16, all identifiable assets, including identifiable intangible assets, were assigned a portion of

the total consideration on the basis of their respective fair values.  Standard valuation procedures and techniques were utilized in determin-

ing the fair value of each acquired asset.  This included consideration of cost, income, and market-based valuation approaches, as appropri-

ate, based on the nature of the assets being valued.  An income-based approach, which focuses on the cash-flow generating capacity and

associated risks of an asset, was considered most appropriate for analyzing the product marketing rights agreement and backlog of the

Design Services Business Unit due to their future earnings potential.  The value of the assembled work force was estimated on a replace-

ment cost basis by determining the cost to find and interview candidates and to train new employees in their new positions.  Lastly, the

convertible preferred stock was valued as if converted into common stock at the date of the acquisition, subject to certain valuation adjust-

ments.  The assumptions used to estimate the value of the identified intangible assets were developed by the Company and GateField man-

agement and were further supported through relevant industry data.  The consideration was allocated as follows:  $6,000,000 to the prod-

uct marketing rights agreement; $1,650,000 to the convertible preferred stock; and $2,797,000 (consisting of $447,000 related to net

assets and $2,350,000 related to intangible assets) to the Design Services Business Unit.

The product marketing rights agreement provides the Company with an exclusive right to market and sell GateField’s standard ProASIC

products in process geometries of 0.35 micron and smaller as part of the Company’s product line.  Development of the underlying tech-

nology and products is managed and executed exclusively by GateField, and the products are expected to be production qualified by the

end of 1999.  The Company has agreed to pay additional consideration of $1,000,000 upon qualification of the initial .25 micron prod-

uct.  As of December 31, 1998, GateField’s progress in developing the technology and products was consistent with the Company’s expec-

tations; however, there can be no assurance that GateField’s future technology and product development efforts will result in product sales

sufficient to recover the Company’s investment.  The $6,000,000 allocated to product marketing rights will be amortized over the related

products’ currently estimated revenue-producing life of seven years; the Company will re-evaluate the expected life if product sales do not

commence as scheduled or fail to achieve expected volumes in the future.

The Company’s investment in GateField’s convertible preferred stock consists of 300,000 shares of GateField Series C Preferred Stock that

are convertible, at the Company’s election, into 2,000,000 shares of GateField Common Stock.  The Company’s investment in GateField

represents less than 5% of total common-equivalent equity of GateField, determined assuming conversion of all GateField convertible pre-



ferred stock into common stock.  The Company accounts for its preferred stock investment in GateField under the cost method; there-

fore, changes in the value of the investment are not recognized unless impairment in the value of the investment is deemed to be “other

than temporary.”  Such an impairment could occur if, among other things, product sales subject to the product marketing rights agree-

ment discussed in the preceding paragraph do not commence as scheduled or fail to achieve expected volumes in the future. 

The Company also purchased from GateField its Design Services Business Unit located in Mt. Arlington, New Jersey.  The Actel Design

Services Group provides varying levels of design services, including:  design methodology and tool consulting; turnkey FPGA and applica-

tion specific integrated circuit (“ASIC”) design; intellectual property (“IP”) development and integration; board and system design; soft-

ware design and implementation; and development of prototypes, first articles, and production units.  The Company is the first FPGA

provider to offer system-level design expertise, expanding the Company’s ability to support a greater portion of customers’ overall design

and risk management.  The Design Services Group is a secure facility certified to handle government, military, and proprietary designs.

The Design Services Group is not involved in the development efforts underlying the product marketing rights agreement.  The net assets

of the Design Services Group were valued at $447,000 and consist principally of fixed assets, accounts receivable, deposits, and accounts

payable.  Intangible assets were valued at $2,350,000 and consist of $300,000 related to backlog, $1,000,000 related to workforce-in-

place, and $1,050,000 related to goodwill.  Backlog is being amortized over its estimated useful life of six months.  The Design Services

Group workforce and goodwill are being amortized over their estimated useful life of five years.

QuickLogic

During the third quarter of 1998, the Company and QuickLogic Corporation (“QuickLogic”) agreed to settle and dismiss the two patent

infringement actions between the parties pending before the United States Court for the Northern District of California, San Jose

Division.  The actions were dismissed on September 4, 1998.  As part of the settlement, the Company and QuickLogic entered into a

Patent Cross License Agreement.  Management is satisfied with the terms of the settlement, which is immaterial to the Company’s busi-

ness, financial condition, or operating results.

Lemelson

During the third quarter of 1998, the Lemelson Medical, Education & Research Foundation (the “Foundation”), filed a lawsuit in the

United States District Court for the District of Arizona, against the Company and 25 other United States semiconductor companies seek-

ing monetary damages and injunctive relief based on such companies’ alleged infringement of certain patents held by the Foundation.

The action was dismissed as to the Company on December 8, 1998, pursuant to the terms of a settlement agreement between the

Foundation and the Company.  The settlement is immaterial to the Company’s business, financial condition, or operating results.

A c t e l  C o r p o r a t i o n
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Results of Operations

The following table sets forth certain financial data from the Consolidated Statements of Operations expressed as a percentage of 

net revenues:

Year Ended December 31,

1998 1997 1996

Net revenues 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Cost of revenues 39.9 41.2 43.3

Gross margin 60.1 58.8 56.7

Research and development 20.2 17.0 16.1

Selling, general, and administrative 27.0 26.4 25.8

Income from operations 12.9 15.4 14.8

Interest and other income, net 1.5 1.2 0.7

Income before taxes 14.4 16.6 15.5

Tax provision 4.7 5.8 5.5

Net income 9.7% 10.8% 10.0%

Beginning in 1998, the Company’s fiscal year ends on the first Sunday in January, instead of the Sunday closest to December 31.  Fiscal

1998 was a fifty-three week fiscal year, rather than a normal fifty-two week fiscal year, but that would also have been the case under the

old policy.  Fiscal 1998, 1997, and 1996 ended on January 3, 1999, December 28, 1997, and December 29, 1996, respectively.  For ease

of presentation, December 31 has been utilized as the fiscal year-end for all years.

Net Revenues

Net revenues for fiscal 1998 were $154.4 million, a decrease of 1% from net revenues for fiscal 1997.  This compares with an increase in

net revenues of 5% for fiscal 1997 over fiscal 1996.  The Company derives its revenues primarily from the sale of FPGAs, which

accounted for 97% of net revenues for 1998, compared with 98% for 1997 and 97% for 1996.  The Company also derives revenues

from royalties and the sale of software, hardware, maintenance, and design services.

Net revenues from the sale of FPGAs for 1998 decreased 2% from net revenues from the sale of FPGAs for 1997.  This compares with

an increase of 6% in net revenues from the sale of FPGAs for 1997 over 1996.  The decrease in net revenues from the sale of FPGAs for

1998 from 1997 was primarily due to an 11% decrease in the overall average selling price of FPGAs which was mostly offset by an

increase of 12% in unit sales. The decrease in the overall average selling price of FPGAs for 1998 was driven by a higher percentage of

shipments of MX product, which has lower average selling prices than other families, coupled with selling price erosion typical to the

semiconductor industry.  The growth in net revenues from the sale of FPGAs for 1997 over 1996 was due primarily to a 3% increase in
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unit sales coupled with a 2% increase in the overall average selling prices of FPGAs. The increase in the overall average selling price in

1997 was due principally to proportionately greater unit sales of the Company’s newer (ACT 3, XL, DX, and RH) product families,

which generally command higher average selling prices than the Company’s older (ACT 1 and ACT 2) product families.

As is typical in the semiconductor industry, the average selling prices of the Company’s products generally decline over the lives of such

products.  To increase revenues, the Company seeks to increase unit sales of existing products, principally by reducing prices, and to intro-

duce and sell new products.  No assurance can be given that these efforts will be successful.

As is common in the semiconductor industry, the Company generates significant revenues from the sales of its products through distribu-

tors.  The Company’s principal distributors are Unique Technologies, Inc. (“Unique”) and Pioneer-Standard Electronics, Inc. (“Pioneer”)

in North America and Arrow Electronics, Inc. and Zeus Electronics (collectively, “Arrow”) worldwide. Unique replaced Wyle Electronics

Marketing Group (“Wyle”) as an Actel distributor in the second half of 1998. Unique and Wyle are both part of the worldwide Verba

Electronics Group.  The Company is now strategically positioned as Unique’s only FPGA supplier. This provides the Company with a

partner whose FPGA focus will be exclusively on the Company’s channel distribution, service, and support requirements. The following

table sets forth, for each of the last three years, the percentage of revenues derived from all customers accounting for 10% or more of net

revenues in any of such years:

1998 1997 1996

Wyle/Unique 14% 17% 14%

Arrow 14% 17% 14%

Pioneer 9% 12% 11%

The Company does not recognize revenue on product shipped to a distributor until the distributor resells the product 

to its customer.

Sales to customers outside the United States for 1998, 1997, and 1996 accounted for 33%, 31%, and 33% of net revenues, respectively.

Of these export sales, the largest portion was derived from European customers. 

Gross Margin

Gross margin for 1998 was 60% of net revenues, compared with 59% of net revenues for 1997 and 57% of net revenues for 1996.  The

improvements in gross margin resulted primarily from improved manufacturing yields; wafer price reductions; and appreciation in the

value of the United States dollar versus the Japanese yen, in which some of the Company’s wafer purchases are denominated. The

Company periodically enters into foreign exchange contracts to minimize foreign exchange risk relating to wafer purchases denominated

in yen.



As is typical in the semiconductor industry, margins on the Company’s products generally decline as the average selling prices of such

products decline.  The Company seeks to offset margin erosion by selling a higher percentage of new products, which generally tend to

have higher margins than more mature products, and by reducing costs.  The Company seeks to reduce costs by improving wafer yields, 

negotiating price reductions with suppliers, increasing the level and efficiency of its testing and packaging operations, achieving economies

of scale by means of higher production levels, and increasing the number of die produced per wafer by shrinking the die size of its 

products.  No assurance can be given that these efforts will be successful.  The capability of the Company to shrink the die size of its

FPGAs is dependent on the availability of more advanced manufacturing processes.  Due to the custom steps involved in manufacturing

antifuse FPGAs, the Company typically obtains access to new manufacturing processes later than its competitors using standard 

manufacturing processes.

Research and Development

Research and development expenditures for 1998 were $31.2 million, or 20% of net revenues, compared with $26.5 million, or 17% of

net revenues, for 1997 and $23.9 million, or 16% of net revenues, for 1996.  Research and development expenditures for 1998 increased

by 18% compared with 1997, and increased as a percentage of net revenues as the Company boosted the level of its research and develop-

ment expenditures to accelerate the introduction of new products. Research and development expenditures for 1997 increased by 11%

compared with 1996, and increased as a percentage of net revenues principally because net revenues for the second half of 1997 decreased

from the first half of 1997.

The Company’s research and development consists of circuit design, software development, and process technology activities.  The

Company believes that continued substantial investment in research and development is critical to maintaining a strong technological

position in the industry. Since the Company’s antifuse FPGAs are manufactured using a customized process, the Company’s research and

development expenditures will probably always be higher as a percentage of net revenues than that of its major competitors.

Selling, General, and Administrative

Selling, general, and administrative expenses for 1998 were $41.7 million, or 27% of net revenues, compared with $41.2 million, or 26%

of net revenues, for 1997 and $38.4 million, or 26% of net revenues, for 1996.  Selling, general, and administrative expenses for 1998

increased by 1% compared with 1997, while the Company’s net revenues for 1998 decreased by 1% compared with 1997. Selling, general,

and administrative expenses for 1998 increased as a percentage of net revenues principally because of an increased level of sales and mar-

keting activities in support of new products. Selling, general, and administrative expenses for 1997 increased by 7% compared with 1996,

while revenues increased in 1997 by 5% over 1996. This spending increase was primarily due to increase sales and marketing support for

new products and increased legal spending for litigation support.

Tax Provision

The Company’s effective tax rates for 1998, 1997  and 1996 were 32.5%, 35.0% and 35.0%, respectively. Significant components affect-

ing the effective tax rate include benefits of federal research and development credits, income from tax exempt securities, state composite

rate, and the recognition of certain deferred tax assets subject to valuation allowances as of December 31, 1997, December 31, 1996 and

December 31, 1995. The effective tax rate for 1998 was less than the effective tax rate for 1997 due primarily to increased R&D spend-

ing, increased income from tax exempt securities, and a lower state composite rate.

A c t e l  C o r p o r a t i o n
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Financial Condition, Liquidity, and Capital Resources

The Company’s total assets were $179.7 million at the end of 1998, compared with $160.0 million at the end of 1997.  The increase in

total assets was attributable principally to increased cash, cash equivalents, short-term investments, and inventory. The following table sets

forth certain financial data from the Consolidated Balance Sheets expressed as the percentage change from the end of fiscal 1997 to the

end of fiscal 1998:

Percentage Change

From 1997 to 1998

Cash, cash equivalents, and short-term investments 19.2%

Accounts receivable, net (17.2)

Inventories 25.4

Property and equipment, net (3.2)

Other assets (primarily Gatefield) 128.5

Total assets 12.3

Total current liabilities 3.3

Shareholders’ equity 16.6

Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Short-Term Investments

The Company’s cash, cash equivalents, and short-term investments were $70.4 million at the end of 1998, compared with $59.0 million

at the end of 1997.  The amount of cash, cash equivalents, and short-term investments increased as a result of $27.2 million of cash pro-

vided by operations and $1.5 million of cash provided by financing activities, which were offset in part by $17.4 million of cash used in

investing activities. These activities included approximately $10.4 million used in the GateField transaction and $6.1 million used in the

repurchase of Company Common Stock.

The Company currently has no material financial obligations to its wafer suppliers.  However, wafer manufacturers are increasingly demand-

ing financial support from customers in the form of equity investments and advance purchase price deposits, which in some cases are substan-

tial.  Should the Company require additional capacity, it may be required to incur significant expenditures to secure such capacity.

The Company believes that the availability of adequate financial resources is a substantial competitive factor.  To take advantage of oppor-

tunities as they arise, or to withstand adverse business conditions should they occur, it may become prudent or necessary for the Company

to raise additional capital.  The Company intends to monitor the availability and cost of potential capital resources, including equity, debt,

and off-balance sheet financing arrangements, with a view toward raising additional capital on terms that are acceptable to the Company.

No assurance can be given that additional capital will become available on acceptable terms.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Company believes that existing cash, cash equivalents, and short-term investments, together with cash

generated from operations, will be sufficient to meet its cash requirements for 1999.  A portion of available cash may be used for invest-

ment in or acquisition of complementary businesses, products, or technologies.

A c t e l  C o r p o r a t i o n
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Accounts Receivable

The Company’s net accounts receivable were $20.8 million at the end of 1998, compared with $25.1 million at the end of 1997.  This

decline of 17% in net accounts receivable compares favorably with the 1% decrease in net revenues for 1998 compared with 1997.  The

Company believes that its net accounts receivable for 1998 declined through more focused collection efforts and process improvements.

Inventories

The Company’s inventories were $25.7 million at the end of 1998, compared with $20.5 million at the end of 1997.  This increase was

driven primarily by intentional inventory builds in the Company’s newest product families, MX and SX, driving an increase in days of

inventory from 122 to 148 days. This build enables the Company to have MX and SX products available for immediate shipment to cus-

tomers. Since the Company’s FPGAs are manufactured using customized steps that are added to the standard manufacturing processes of

its independent wafer suppliers, the Company’s manufacturing cycle is longer and hence more difficult to adjust in response to changing

demands or delivery schedules. 

Property and Equipment

The Company’s net property and equipment was $14.6 million at the end of 1998, compared with $15.1 million at the end of 1997.

The Company invested $7.6 million in property and equipment in 1998, compared with $6.8 million in 1997.  Depreciation of property

and equipment was $8.1million for 1998, compared with $7.5 million for 1997.  Capital expenditures during the past two years have

been primarily for engineering, manufacturing, and office equipment.  

Other Assets

The Company’s other assets grew to $15.9 million at the end of 1998, compared with $7.0 million at the end of 1997. This increase was

attributable primarily to the Company’s transactions with GateField Corp. See Note 5 of Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements. 

Current Liabilities

The Company’s total current liabilities were $52.7 million at the end of 1998, compared with $51.0 million at the end of 1997.

Shareholders’ Equity

Shareholders’ equity was $127.1 million at the end of 1998, compared with $109.0 million at the end of 1997.  The increase included

$15.0 million of net income, and proceeds of $7.6 million from the sale of Common Stock under employee stock plans. These increases

were offset by the repurchase of 675,000 shares of Common Stock at a cost of $6.1 million.



Employees

At the end of 1998, the Company had 457 full-time employees, including 137 in marketing, sales, and customer support; 157 in research

and development; 115 in operations; 15 in Design Services; and 33 in administration and finance. This compares with 380 full-time

employees at the end of 1997, an increase of 20%.  Net revenues per employee was approximately $338,000 for 1998, compared with

approximately $410,000 for 1997.

Impact of Recently Issued Accounting Standards

As of January 1, 1998, the Company adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 130, “Reporting Comprehensive Income”

(“SFAS 130”).  SFAS 130 establishes new rules for the reporting and display of comprehensive income and its components; however, the

adoption of SFAS 130 had no impact on the Company’s net income or shareholders’ equity.  SFAS 130 requires unrealized gains or losses

on the Company’s available-for-sale securities and foreign currency translation adjustments, which prior to adoption were reported sepa-

rately in shareholders’ equity to be included in other comprehensive income.  Prior year financial statements have been reclassified to con-

form to the requirements of SFAS 130. Total comprehensive income for 1998 and 1997 were $15,114,000 and $16,818,000, respectively. 

During 1998 the Company adopted the Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 131, “Disclosures about Segments of an

Enterprise and Related Information” (“SFAS 131”), which established standards for the way public enterprises report information in annu-

al statements and financial reports regarding operating segments, products, services, geographic areas, and major customers.  The

Company currently has one reportable segment under SFAS 131.

In June 1998, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 133, “Accounting for

Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities” (“SFAS 133”), which is required to be adopted in years beginning after June 15, 1999.

The Company is currently evaluating the impact adoption of SFAS 133 will have on financial position, operating results, and cash flow.

The American Institute of Certified Public Accountants issued Statement of Position 98-1, “Accounting For the Costs of Computer

Software Developed or Obtained For Internal Use” (“SOP 98-1”), on March 4, 1998.  SOP 98-1 provides guidelines for accounting for

costs of computer software developed for internal use.  SOP 98-1 is effective for financial statements for fiscal years beginning after

December 15, 1998.  The adoption of SOP 98-1 is not expected to materially impact the Company’s results of operations or financial

position, or cash flow.

Market Risk

As of December 31, 1998, the Company’s investment portfolio consisted of corporate bonds, floating rate notes and municipal obliga-

tions.  The primary objectives of the Company’s investment activities are to preserve principal, meet liquidity needs, and maximize yields.

To meet these objectives the company invests in only high credit quality debt securities with average maturities of less than 12 months.

The Company also limits the percentage of total investments that may be invested in any one issuer. Corporate investments as a group are

also limited to a maximum percentage of the Company’s investment portfolio. 
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The Company’s investments are subject to interest rate risk.  An increase in interest rates could subject the company to a decrease in the

market value of its investments.  These risks are mitigated by the ability of the Company to hold these investments to maturity.  A hypo-

thetical 60 basis point increase in interest rates would result in an approximate $156,000 decrease (less than 0.3%) in the fair value of the

Company’s available-for-sale securities.

The Company purchases a portion of the wafers it uses in production from Japanese suppliers in purchases denominated in Japanese Yen.

An adverse change in the foreign exchange rate would have an effect on the price the Company pays for a portion of the wafers used in

production over the long term.  The Company attempts to mitigate its exposure to risks from foreign currency fluctuations by purchasing

forward foreign exchange contracts to hedge firm purchase commitments denominated in foreign currencies.  The Company’s forward

contracts are subject to foreign exchange risk.  The Company’s accounting policies for these contracts are based on the Company’s designa-

tion of the contracts as hedging transactions.  The criteria the Company uses for designating a contract as a hedge includes the contract’s

effectiveness in risk reduction and one-to-one matching of the derivative financial instrument to the underlying transaction being hedged.

Forward exchange contracts are short term and do not hedge purchases that will be made for anticipated longer-term wafer needs.  An

adverse change of 10% in exchange rates would result in a decline in income before taxes of approximately $860,000.

All of the potential changes noted above are based upon sensitivity analysis performed on the Company’s financial position at December

31, 1998.  Actual results may differ materially.

Year 2000 Risks

The Year 2000 issue is the result of computer programs being written using two digits rather than four to define the applicable year.  Any

of the Company’s computer programs or hardware that have date-sensitive software or embedded chips may recognize a date using “00” as

the year 1900 rather than the year 2000.

Based on recent assessments, the Company determined that it would be required to upgrade, modify, and/or replace portions of its inter-

nal software and certain internal hardware so that those systems will properly utilize dates beyond December 31, 1999.  The Company

presently believes that with modifications or replacements of existing software and certain hardware, the impact of the Year 2000 issue can

be mitigated. However, if the modifications and replacements are not made on a timely basis, no assurance can be given that the

Company’s internal networks, desktops, and test equipment will be operational, or that third party vendors will be able to meet the

Company’s production needs.

The Company’s plan to resolve the Year 2000 issue involves the following four phases: inventory, assessment, remediation, and testing/imple-

mentation.  The Company has completed its inventory and assessment of information technology (“IT”) and non-information technology

(“Non-IT”) systems that could be significantly affected by the Year 2000.  The completed assessment indicated that most of the Company’s

significant IT systems could be affected, particularly the order entry, general ledger, billing, and inventory systems.  Non-IT systems that

could be affected include testers and bar-code devices used in various aspects of the manufacturing and shipping process.
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Based on a review of its product lines (FPGA devices and programming software and hardware), the Company has determined that the

majority of its products it has sold and will continue to sell do not require remediation to be Year 2000 compliant. Accordingly, the

Company does not believe that the Year 2000 presents a material exposure as it relates to the Company’s products.

With respect to its IT exposure, to date the Company has completed the remediation of its ERP systems (systems for order entry, general

ledger, billing, production tracking, inventory and shipping) by upgrading to year 2000 compliant versions.  Once software is repro-

grammed or replaced for a system, testing and implementation are carried out.  These phases run concurrently for different systems.  

The Company plans to have most IT systems fully tested and implemented by June 30, 1999, with 100% completion targeted for

September 30, 1999.

The remediation of Non-IT systems is significantly more difficult than remediation of IT systems due to the dependency on manufactur-

ers for information on the Year 2000 compliance status of the various components and products.  The company is 30% complete with the

remediation phase of its Non-IT systems.  The Company expects to complete its remediation of Non-IT systems by June 30, 1999.

Testing and implementation of affected equipment is expected to be fully completed by September 30, 1999.

The Company has queried all of its significant suppliers and subcontractors (“suppliers”).  To date, the Company is not aware of any sup-

plier with a Year 2000 issue that would materially impact the Company’s results of operations, liquidity, or capital resources.  However, the

Company has no means of ensuring that its suppliers will be Year 2000 ready.  The inability of suppliers to complete their Year 2000 reso-

lution process in a timely fashion could materially and adversely impact the Company. 

The Company will utilize both internal and external resources to reprogram, or replace, test, and implement the software and embedded

systems for Year 2000 modifications.  To date, the Company has incurred approximately $0.5 million on efforts directed solely at Year

2000 compliance.  The total cost of the Year 2000 project is not expected to exceed $2.0 million and is being funded through operating

cash flows.

Management of the Company believes it has an effective program in place to resolve the Year 2000 issue in a timely manner.  As noted

above, the Company has not yet completed all necessary phases of the Year 2000 program.  The Company believes that it is more likely to

experience Year 2000 problems with the systems of suppliers rather than with the Company’s internal systems or products.  The

Company’s Year 2000 program includes efforts to assess the Year 2000 compliance of its suppliers.

The Company currently has no contingency plans in place in the event it does not complete all phases of the Year 2000 program.  The

Company intends to develop a contingency plan to deal with Year 2000 issues that may materially adversely affect its business processes.

The Company intends to have a contingency plan in place no later than June 30, 1999.
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Other Risks

The Company’s operating results are subject to general economic conditions and a variety of risks characteristic of the semiconductor

industry (including booking and shipping uncertainties, wafer supply fluctuations, and price erosion) or specific to the Company, any of

which could cause the Company’s operating results to differ materially from past results. For a discussion of such risks, see “Risk Factors”

in Part I of the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for 1998, which is incorporated herein by this reference.
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Quarterly Information
The following table presents certain unaudited quarterly results for each of the eight quarters in the period ended January 3, 1999.  In the
opinion of management, this information has been presented on the same basis as the audited consolidated financial statements appearing
elsewhere in this Annual Report and all necessary adjustments (consisting only of normal recurring accruals) have been included in the
amounts stated below to present fairly the unaudited quarterly results when read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial
statements of the Company and notes thereto.  These quarterly operating results, however, are not necessarily indicative of the results for
any future period.

Three Months Ended
Jan. 3, Oct. 4, June 28, Mar. 29, Dec. 28, Sept. 28, June 29, Mar. 30,
1999 1998 1998 1998 1997 1997 1997 1997

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Statements of Operations Data:
Net revenues $40,174 $38,628 $37,160 $38,465 $37,012 $38,220 $40,823 $39,803
Cost of revenues 15,797 15,245 14,815 15,785 15,287 15,788 16,731 16,439
Gross profit 24,377 23,383 22,345 22,680 21,725 22,432 24,092 23,364
Research and development 8,483 7,960 7,527 7,250 6,816 6,641 6,461 6,547
Selling, general, and administrative 10,359 10,411 10,392 10,581 10,313 10,355 10,394 10,131
Income from operations 5,535 5,012 4,426 4,849 4,596 5,436 7,237 6,686
Net income $  4,118 $  3,837 $  3,419 $  3,613 $  3,382 $  3,921 $  4,934 $  4,531
Net income per share:

Basic (1) $ 0.20 $ 0.18 $ 0.16 $ 0.17 $ 0.16 $ 0.19 $ 0.24 $ 0.24
Diluted (1) $ 0.19 $ 0.18 $ 0.16 $ 0.17 $ 0.16 $ 0.18 $ 0.23 $ 0.21

Shares used in computing net income per share:
Basic 21,091 21,449 21,288 21,163 21,032 20,956 20,834 18,636
Diluted 22,201 21,724 21,968 21,864 21,623 22,172 21,890 22,082

Three Months Ended
Jan. 3, Oct. 4, June 28, Mar. 29, Dec. 28, Sept. 28, June 29, Mar. 30,
1999 1998 1998 1998 1997 1997 1997 1997

As a Percentage of Net Revenues:
Net revenues 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Cost of revenues 39.3 39.5 39.9 41.0 41.3 41.3 41.0 41.3
Gross margin 60.7 60.5 60.1 59.0 58.7 58.7 59.0 58.7
Research and development 21.1 20.6 20.3 18.9 18.4 17.4 15.8 16.4
Selling, general, and administrative 25.8 27.0 28.0 27.5 27.9 27.1 25.5 25.5
Income from operations 13.8 13.0 11.9 12.6 12.4 14.2 17.7 16.8
Net income 10.3 9.9 9.2 9.4 9.1 10.3 12.1 11.4

(1) The earning per share amounts for the first three quarters of 1997 have been restated to comply with Statement of Financial 

Accounting Standards No. 128, “Earnings Per Share.”
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C O N S O L I D AT E D  B A L A N C E  S H E E T S  (in thousands, except share amount)

December 31,
1998 1997

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $  13,947 $    7,763
Short-term investments 56,449 51,272
Accounts receivable, net 20,820 25,135
Inventories, net 25,669 20,472
Deferred income taxes 18,169 20,782
Notes receivable from officers 356 364
Other current assets 3,102 1,475

Total current assets 138,512 127,263
Property and equipment, net 14,592 15,081
Investment in Chartered Semiconductor 10,680 10,680
Other assets, net 15,924 6,970

$179,708 $159,994

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 11,525 $ 12,440
Accrued salaries and employee benefits 4,960 4,718
Other accrued liabilities 828 1391
Income taxes payable 3,370 1,507
Deferred income 31,971 30,928

Total current liabilities 52,654 50,984
Commitments and contingencies
Shareholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, $.001 par value; 5,000,000 shares authorized; 1,000,000 
issued and converted to common stock, and none outstanding - -

Common stock, $.001 par value; 55,000,000 shares authorized; 21,181,930 
and 21,046,894 shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 
1998 and 1997, respectively 21 21

Additional paid-in capital 92,092 85,965
Retained earnings 34,763 22,973
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income 178 51

Total shareholders’ equity 127,054 109,010
$179,708 $159,994
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C O N S O L I D AT E D  S TAT E M E N T S  O F  I N C O M E  (in thousands, except per share amounts)

Years Ended December 31,
1998 1997 1996

Net revenues $154,427 $155,858 $148,779
Costs and expenses:

Cost of revenues 61,642 64,244 64,420
Research and development 31,220 26,465 23,934
Selling, general, and administrative 41,743 41,194 38,395

Total costs and expenses 134,605 131,903 126,749
Income from operations 19,822 23,955 22,030
Interest expense - - (13)
Interest income and other, net 2,380 1,842 1,068
Income before taxes 22,202 25,797 23,085
Tax provision 7,215 9,029 8,147
Net income $ 14,987 $  16,768 $  14,938
Net income per share:

Basic $ 0.71 $ 0.82 $ 0.84
Diluted $ 0.68 $ 0.76 $ 0.70

Shares used in computing net income per share:
Basic 21,251 20,370 17,826
Diluted 21,921 21,968 21,485
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C O N S O L I D AT E D  S TAT E M E N T S  O F  S H A R E H O L D E R S  E Q U I T Y  (in thousands, except share amounts)

Retained Accumulated Total
Common Add’l Paid-In Earnings/ Other Shareholders’

Stock Capital (Accumulated Comprehensive- Equity
Deficit) Income

Balance at December 31, 1995 $ 18 $ 59,638 $ (8,733) $ (3) $ 50,920
Issuance of 429,745 shares of 

common stock under employee stock plans - 2,955 - - 2,955
Tax benefit from exercise of stock options - 540 - - 540
Net income - - 14,938 - 14,938
Other comprehensive income:

Change in unrealized gain on investments - - - 4 4
Comprehensive income 14, 942

Balance at December 31, 1996 $ 18 $ 63,133 $ 6,205 $ 1 $ 69,357
Conversion of 1,000,000 shares of 

redeemable, convertible preferred stock 
into 2,631,578 shares of common stock 3 18,144 - - 18,147

Issuance of 423,813 shares of common stock 
under employee stock plans - 3,970 - - 3,970

Tax benefit from exercise of stock options - 718 - - 718
Net income - - 16,768 - 16,768
Other comprehensive income:

Change in unrealized gain on investments - - - 50 50
Comprehensive income 16,818

Balance at December 31, 1997 $ 21 $ 85,965 $ 22,973 $ 51 $109,010
Issuance of 785,036 shares of common stock 
under employee stock plans 1 7,599 - - 7,600
Issuance of 25,000 shares of common stock 
for patent acquisition - 366 - - 366
Tax benefit from exercise of stock options - 1,097 - - 1,097
Net income - - 14,987 - 14,987
Other comprehensive income:

Change in unrealized gain on investments - - - 127 127
Comprehensive income 15,114

Repurchase of common stock (1) (2,935) (3,197) - (6,133)
Balance at December 31, 1998 $ 21 $ 92,092 $ 34,763 $ 178 $127,054
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C O N S O L I D AT E D  S TAT E M E N T S  O F  C A S H  F L O W S  (in thousands)

Years Ended December 31,
1998 1997 1996

Operating activities:
Net income $14,987 $16,768 $14,938
Adjustments to reconcile net income  

to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 9,320 8,358 6,755
Loss on disposal of fixed assets - 175 -
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable 4,315 4,360 (11,690)
Inventories (5,197) 6,376 878
Deferred income taxes 2,613 (5,050) (6,373)
Other current assets & notes receivable from officers (1,619) 577 (319)
Accounts payable, accrued salaries and employee benefits, 

and other accrued liabilities 1,724 (1,048) 5,140
Deferred income 1,043 3,542 8,238

Net cash provided by operating activities 27,186 34,058 17,567
Investing activities:

Purchases of property and equipment (7,646) (6,764) (7,786)
Purchases of available-for-sale securities (134,630) (157,753) (49,429)
Sales and maturities of available for sale securities 129,580 132,156 26,096
Investment in Chartered Semiconductor - - (3,611)
Investment in Gatefield including purchase of design center, 

preferred stock and other intangible assets (10,000) - -
Other assets 227 (1,447) 126
Net cash used in investing activities (22,469) (33,808) (34,604)

Financing activities:
Sale of common stock 7,600 3,970 2,955
Repurchase of common stock (6,133) - -
Principal payments under notes payable and 

capital lease obligations - - (66)
Net cash provided by financing activities 1,467 3,970 2,889

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 6,184 4,220 (14,148)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 7,763 3,543 17,691
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $13,947 $ 7,763 $ 3,543
Supplemental disclosures of cash flows information and non-cash 
investing and financing activities:

Cash paid during the year for interest $ - $ - $ 2
Cash paid during the year for taxes 2,207 15,398 12,370
Tax benefits from exercise of stock options 1,097 718 540
Issuance of common stock for patent acquisition 366 - -
Conversion of preferred stock into common stock - (18,147) -



N O T E S  T O  C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S  

1. Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Actel Corporation (the “Company”) was incorporated under the laws of California on October 17, 1985.  The Company designs, devel-
ops, and markets field programmable gate arrays (“FPGAs”) and associated development system software and programming hardware.
The Company also provides design services including FPGA, application specific integrated circuit (“ASIC”), and system design, software
development and implementation, and development of prototypes, first articles and production units.  Net revenues from the sale of
FPGAs accounted for 97% of the Company’s net revenues for 1998, compared with 98% for 1997 and 97% for 1996.  Design services,
which the Company acquired from Gatefield in the third quarter of 1998, accounted for 1% of the Company’s net revenues for 1998.

FPGAs are logic integrated circuits that adapt the microprocessing and memory capabilities of electronic systems to specific applications.
The Company’s operating results are therefore subject to a variety of risks characteristic of the semiconductor industry, including booking
and shipment uncertainties, wafer yield fluctuations, and price erosion, as well as general economic conditions.  FPGAs are used by
designers of communication, computer, industrial control, military/aerospace, and other electronic systems to differentiate their 
products and get them to market faster.  Information on the Company’s sales by geographic area is included in Note 11.

Advertising and Promotion Costs
The Company’s policy is to expense advertising and promotion costs as they are incurred.  The Company’s advertising and promotion
expenses were approximately $3,454,000, $4,050,000, and $3,595,000 for 1998, 1997, and 1996, respectively.

Basis of Presentation
The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries.  All significant 
intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Beginning in 1998, the Company’s fiscal year ends on the first Sunday in January, instead of the Sunday closest to December 31. Fiscal 1998
was a fifty-three week fiscal year, rather than a normal fifty-two week fiscal year, but that would also have been the case under the old policy.
Fiscal 1998, 1997, and 1996 ended on January 3, 1999, December 28, 1997, and December 29, 1996, respectively.  For ease of presentation,
December 31 has been utilized as the fiscal year-end for all years in the consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes.

Cash Equivalents and Short-Term Investments
For financial statement purposes, the Company considers all highly liquid debt instruments with insignificant interest rate risk and 
with a maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents.  Cash equivalents consist primarily of cash deposits in
money market funds that are available for withdrawal without restriction.  Short-term investments consist principally of state and local
municipal obligations.

The Company accounts for its investment in accordance with the provisions of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 115,
“Accounting for Certain Investments in Debt and Equity Securities.”  Management determines the appropriate classification of debt securities at
the time of purchase and re-evaluates such designation as of each balance sheet date.  At December 31, 1998, all debt securities are designated as
available-for-sale.  Available-for-sale securities are carried at fair value, with the unrealized gains and losses reported as a component of comprehen-
sive income in shareholders’ equity.  The amortized cost of debt securities in this category is adjusted for amortization of premiums and accretion
of discounts to maturity.  Such amortization is included in interest and other income.  Realized gains and losses and declines in value judged to be
other than temporary on available-for-sale securities are included in interest income and other.  The cost of securities sold is based on the specific
identification method.  Interest and dividends on securities classified as available-for-sale are included in interest income and other.
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Concentration of Credit Risk
Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to concentrations of credit risk consist principally of cash investments and
trade receivables.  The Company invests in securities of A, A1, or P1 grade.  The Company is exposed to credit risks in the event of
default by the financial institutions or issuers of investments to the extent of amounts recorded on the balance sheet. The Company manu-
factures and sells its products to customers in diversified industries.  The Company performs ongoing credit evaluations of its customers’
financial condition and generally requires no collateral. The Company is exposed to credit risks in the event of insolvency by its customers
and limits its exposure to accounting losses by limiting the amount of credit extended whenever deemed necessary. Three of the Company’s
distributors – Unique (Wyle) , Arrow, and Pioneer -- accounted for approximately 14%, 14%, and 9% of the Company’s net revenues for
1998, respectively.  The same three distributors accounted in the aggregate for approximately 46% of the Company’s net revenues for
1997 and 39% for 1996. Unique replaced Wyle as a distributor in the second half of 1998. Unique and Wyle are both part of the world-
wide Veba Electronics Group.  The loss of any one of these distributors could have a materially adverse effect on the Company’s results of
operations and financial position.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments
The following methods and assumptions were used by the Company in estimating its fair value disclosures for financial instruments:

Cash and Cash Equivalents. The carrying amount reported in the balance sheets for cash and cash equivalents approximate fair value.

Investment Securities. The fair values for marketable debt securities are based on quoted market prices.

Foreign Currency Exchange Contracts. The fair value of the Company’s foreign currency exchange forward contracts are estimated based
on quoted market prices of comparable contracts.

Impact of Recently Issued Accounting Standards
As of January 1, 1998, the Company adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 130, “Reporting Comprehensive Income”
(“SFAS 130”).  SFAS 130 establishes new rules for the reporting and display of comprehensive income and its components; however, the
adoption of SFAS 130 had no impact on the Company’s net income or shareholders’ equity.  SFAS 130 requires unrealized gains or losses
on the Company’s available-for-sale securities, which prior to adoption were reported separately in shareholders’ equity to be included in
other comprehensive income.  Prior year financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the requirements of SFAS 130.  

The following schedule of other comprehensive income shows the gross current-period gain and the reclassification adjustment. Due to
the immaterial components of other comprehensive income in 1998, 1997 and 1996, tax amounts were nominal.

Year Ended December 31,
1998 1997 1996

(in thousands)

Unrealized gain on available-for-sale securities $ 178 51 $ 1
Less reclassification adjustment for gain realized in net income (51)                 (1) 3
Other Comprehensive Income $ 127 $50 $ 4
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During 1998 the Company adopted the Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 131, “Disclosures about Segments of an
Enterprise and Related Information” (“SFAS 131”), which established standards for the way public enterprises report information in 
annual statements and financial reports regarding operating segments, products, services, geographic areas, and major customers.  
The Company currently has one reportable segment under SFAS 131. See Note 11 of Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

In June 1998, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 133, “Accounting for
Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities” (“SFAS 133”), which is required to be adopted in years beginning after June 15, 1999.
The Company is currently evaluating the impact adoption of SFAS 133 will have on financial position, operating, results, and cash flow.

The American Institute of Certified Public Accountants issued Statement of Position 98-1, “Accounting For the Costs of Computer
Software Developed or Obtained For Internal Use” (“SOP 98-1”), on March 4, 1998.  SOP 98-1 provides guidelines for accounting 
for costs of computer software developed for internal use.  SOP 98-1 is effective for financial statements for fiscal years beginning 
after December 15, 1998.  The adoption of SOP 98-1 is not expected to materially impact the Company’s results of operations or 
financial position.

Income Taxes
The Company accounts for income taxes in accordance with the provisions of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 109,
“Accounting for Income Taxes” (“SFAS 109”).  Under SFAS 109, the liability method is used in accounting for income taxes.  Deferred
tax assets and liabilities are determined based on the differences between financial reporting and the tax basis of assets and liabilities, and
are measured using the enacted tax rates and laws that will be in effect when the differences are expected to reverse.

Inventories
Inventories are stated at the lower of cost (first-in, first-out) or market (net realizable value).  Given the volatility of the market for the
Company’s products, the Company makes inventory provisions for potentially excess and obsolete inventory based on backlog and forecast
demand.  However, such backlog demand is subject to revisions, cancellations, and rescheduling.  Actual demand will inevitably differ
from such backlog and forecast demand, and such differences may be material to the financial statements.  



Off-Balance-Sheet Risk
The Company enters into foreign exchange contracts to hedge firm purchase commitments denominated in foreign currencies. The
Company does not use forward foreign exchange contracts for speculative or trading purposes. The Company’s accounting policies for
these instruments are based on the Company’s designation of such instruments as hedging transactions.  The criteria the Company uses
for designating an instrument as a hedge includes its effectiveness in exposure reduction and one-to-one matching of the derivative finan-
cial instrument to the underlying transaction being hedged.  Gains and losses on these contracts are recognized upon maturity of the 
contracts and are included in cost of sales. If the criteria for designation of these instruments as hedging transactions is not met, then the
instruments would be marked to market, with gains and losses recognized in that period. At December 31, 1998, the Company had 
foreign exchange contracts maturing in January 1999 to purchase Japanese yen for approximately $85,000 at an average rate of 137 yen 
per dollar.

In addition, the Company had on outstanding standby letter of credit in the amount of approximately $1,062,000 at December 31, 1998.

Property and Equipment
Property and equipment are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation (see Note 2).  Depreciation and amortization have been provided
on a straight-line basis over the following estimated useful lives:

Equipment 2 to 5 years
Furniture and fixtures 3 to 5 years
Leasehold improvements Estimated useful life or lease term, whichever is shorter

Revenue Recognition
Revenue from product shipped to customers is generally recorded at the time of shipment.  Revenue related to products shipped subject 
to customers’ evaluation is recognized upon final acceptance.  Shipments to distributors are made under agreements allowing certain rights
of return and price protection on unsold merchandise.  For that reason, the Company defers recognition of revenues and related cost of
revenues on sales of products to distributors until such products are sold by the distributor.  Royalty income is recognized upon the sale 
by others of products subject to royalties.  Design Services revenues are recognized as the services are performed.

Stock-Based Compensation
The Company accounts for stock-based awards to employees using the intrinsic value method in accordance with Accounting Principles
Board Opinion No. 25, “Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees” (“APB 25”).  Accordingly, no compensation cost has been recognized
for its fixed cost stock option plans or its associated stock purchase plan.  The Company provides additional pro forma disclosures as
required under Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 123, “Accounting for Stock Based Compensation” (“SFAS 123”).

Use of Estimates
The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes.  Actual results could 
differ from those estimated.
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2. Balance Sheet Detail
December 31,

1998 1997
(in thousands)

Accounts receivable:
Trade accounts receivable $22,374 $26,767
Allowance for doubtful accounts (1,554) (1,632)

$20,820 $25,135

Inventories:
Purchased parts and raw materials $ 1,285 $ 3,681
Work-in-process 12,052 8,438
Finished goods 12,332 8,353

$25,669 $20,472
Property and equipment:
Equipment $39,711 $33,664
Furniture and fixtures 2,267 2,171
Leasehold improvements 4,728 4,476

46,706 40,311
Accumulated depreciation and amortization (32,114) (25,230)

$14,592 $15,081

Depreciation expense was approximately $8,134,563, $7,481,000, and $5,879,000 for 1998, 1997,and 1996, respectively.

December 31,
1998 1997

(in thousands)

Other Assets:
GateField Intangible Asset (net of accumulated amortization) $ 1,948 $ -
GateField Product Marketing Agreement 6,000 -
GateField Preferred Stock 1,650 -
Texas instrument intangible asset (net of accumulated amortization) 668 1, 545
Other 5,658 5,425

$15,924 $6,970

Amortization expense was approximately $1,185,000, (amortization attributable to the GateField transaction was $252,000), $877,000,
and $876,000 for 1998, 1997, and 1996, respectively. Texas Instrument intangible asset is being amortized over its estimated useful life of
five years. For further discussion on GateField, see Note 5 of Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
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3.Available-for-Sale Securities

The following is a summary of available-for-sale securities  at December 31, 1998 and 1997:

Gross Gross Estimated
Unrealized Unrealized Fair

Cost Gains Losses Values
(in thousands)

December 31, 1998
Corporate bonds $  3,500 $    - $ - $  3,500
Commercial paper 4,415 - - 4,415
Floating rate notes 5,500 - - 5,500
Municipal obligations 47,271 180 (2) 47,449
Total available-for-sale securities 60,686 180   (2) 60,864
Less amounts classified as cash equivalents (4,415) - - ( 4,415)

Total short-term investments $56,271 $180 $ (2) $56,449

December 31, 1997
Municipal obligations $51,222 $ 50 $ - $51,272
Less amounts classified as cash equivalents - - - -

Total short-term investments $51,222 $ 50 $ - $51,272

The adjustments to net unrealized gains and (losses) on investments included as a separate component of shareholders’ equity totaled
approximately $127,000, $50,000, and $4,000 for the years ended December 31, 1998, 1997, and 1996, respectively. Realized gains and
losses during 1998, 1997, and 1996 were not material.

See Note 1 for discussion of how fair values were determined and the Company’s policy of accounting for investments.

The expected maturities of the Company’s investments at December 31, 1998, are shown below.  Expected maturities may differ from
contractual maturities because the issuers of the securities may have the right to prepay obligations without prepayment penalties.

Available-for-sale (in thousands):
Due in less than one year $30,117
Due in one year or more 26,332

$56,449

A significant proportion of the Company’s securities represent investments in floating rate municipal bonds with contractual maturities
greater than ten years.  However, the interest rates on these debt securities generally reset every ninety days, at which time the Company
has the option to sell the security or roll-over the investment at the new interest rate.  As it is not the Company’s intention to hold these
securities until their contractual maturities, these amounts have been classified as short-term investments and are assumed to have maturi-
ties of 90 days for average maturity calculations.



4. Investment in Chartered Semiconductor
The Company holds an equity investment of approximately $10,680,000 in Chartered Semiconductor Manufacturing Ltd (“Chartered
Semiconductor”), a semiconductor company located in Singapore.  The Company's investment in Chartered Semiconductor amounts to
less than 2% of total equity in Chartered Semiconductor.  The investment in Chartered Semiconductor is accounted for under the cost
method; therefore, changes in the value of the investment are not recognized unless impairment in the value of the investment is deemed
by management to be “other than temporary.”

5. Gatefield
In the third quarter of 1998, the Company entered into a product marketing rights agreement with, and purchased convertible stock of,
GateField.  Simultaneously, the Company acquired the Design Services Business Unit of GateField in a transaction accounted for as a pur-
chase.  Consideration paid in these transactions totaled $10,447,000, consisting entirely of cash.

In accordance with provisions of APB Opinion 16, all identifiable assets, including identifiable intangible assets, were assigned a portion
of the total consideration on the basis of their respective fair values.  Standard valuation procedures and techniques were utilized in deter-
mining the fair value of each acquired asset. The assumptions used to estimate the value of the identified intangible assets were developed
by the Company and GateField management and were further supported through relevant industry data.  The consideration was allocated
as follows:  $6,000,000 to the product marketing rights agreement; $1,650,000 to the convertible preferred stock; and $2,797,000 (con-
sisting of $447,000 related to net assets and $2,350,000 related to intangible assets) to the Design Services Business Unit.

The product marketing rights agreement provides the Company with an exclusive right to market and sell GateField’s standard ProASIC
products in process geometries of 0.35 micron and smaller as part of the Company’s product line.  Development of the underlying tech-
nology and products is managed and executed exclusively by GateField, and the products are expected to be production qualified by the
end of 1999.  The Company has agreed to pay additional consideration of $1,000,000 upon qualification of the initial .25 micron prod-
uct.  As of December 31, 1998, GateField’s progress in developing the technology and products was consistent with the Company’s expec-
tations; however, there can be no assurance that GateField’s future technology and product development efforts will result in product sales
sufficient to recover the Company’s investment.  The $6,000,000 allocated to product marketing rights will be amortized over the related
products’ currently estimated revenue-producing life of seven years; the Company will re-evaluate the expected life if product sales do not
commence as scheduled or fail to achieve expected volumes in the future.  The amount allocated to the product marketing rights agree-
ment is included in “Other assets.”

The Company’s investment in GateField’s convertible preferred stock consists of 300,000 shares of GateField Series C Preferred Stock that
are convertible, at the Company’s election, into 2,000,000 shares of GateField Common Stock.  The Company’s investment in GateField
represents less than 5% of total common-equivalent equity of GateField, determined assuming conversion of all GateField convertible pre-
ferred stock into common stock.  The Company accounts for its preferred stock investment in GateField under the cost method; there-
fore, changes in the value of the investment are not recognized unless impairment in the value of the investment is deemed to be “other
than temporary.”  Such an impairment could occur if, among other things, product sales subject to the product marketing rights agree-
ment discussed in the preceding paragraph do not commence as scheduled or fail to achieve expected volumes in the future.  The amount
allocated to the Company’s investment in GateField convertible preferred stock is included in “Other assets.”
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The Company also purchased from GateField its Design Services Business Unit located in Mt. Arlington, New Jersey.  The Actel Design
Services Group provides varying levels of design services, including:  design methodology and tool consulting; turnkey FPGA and ASIC
design; IP development and integration; board and system design; software design and implementation; and development of prototypes,
first articles, and production units.  The Company is the first FPGA provider to offer system-level design expertise, expanding the
Company’s ability to support a greater portion of customers’ overall design and risk management.  The Design Services Group is a secure
facility certified to handle government, military, and proprietary designs.  The Design Services Group is not involved in the development
efforts underlying the product marketing rights agreement.  The net assets of the Design Services Group were valued at $447,000 and
consist principally of fixed assets, accounts receivable, deposits, and accounts payable.  Intangible assets were valued at $2,350,000 and
consist of $300,000 related to backlog, $1,000,000 related to workforce-in-place, and $1,050,000 related to goodwill.  Backlog is being
amortized over its estimated useful life of six months. The Design Services Group workforce and goodwill are being amortized over their
estimated useful life of five years and are included in “Other assets.”

6. Line of Credit
The Company has a line of credit with a bank that provides for borrowings not to exceed $5,000,000.  The agreement contains covenants
that require the Company to maintain certain financial ratios and levels of net worth.  At December 31, 1998 the Company was in com-
pliance with the covenants for the line of credit.  Borrowings against the line of credit bear interest at the bank’s prime rate.  There were
no borrowings against the line of credit at December 31, 1998.  The line of credit expires in May 1999.

7. Commitments
The Company leases its facilities and certain equipment under non-cancelable lease agreements.  The principal facility lease expired in
June 1998, and provided for two consecutive five-year renewal options.  The company has elected to take the first five-year renewal
option.  The current lease agreement expires in June 2003, with one additional five-year renewal option.  The equipment leases are
accounted for as operating leases.  The lease terms expire at various dates through September 2001.  All of these leases require the
Company to pay property taxes, insurance, and maintenance and repair costs.  At December 31, 1998, the Company had no capital 
lease obligations.

Future minimum lease payments under all non-cancelable leases are as follows:
Operating Leases 

1999 $  3,683
2000 3,548
2001 3,413
2002 3,039
2003 1,227
Total minimum lease payments $14,910

Rental expense under operating leases was approximately $3,282,730, $2,481,313, and $1,615,000 for 1998, 1997, and 
1996, respectively.



8. Retirement Plan
Effective December 10, 1987, the Company adopted a tax deferred savings plan for the benefit of qualified employees.  The plan is
designed to provide employees with an accumulation of funds at retirement.  Employees may elect at any time to have salary reduction
contributions made to the plan.

The Company may make contributions to the plan at the discretion of the Board of Directors.  The first contributions to the plan by the
Company were made in March 1998, based on net revenues and net income for the 1997 fiscal year.  The Company also made distribu-
tions to the plan in January 1999, based on net revenues and net income for the 1998 fiscal year.  For 1998, the plan provided for a maxi-
mum contribution of 5.0% of an eligible employee’s gross earnings or $1,500, whichever is less, if the Company achieved its net revenue
and net income goals.  To be eligible for the contribution, an employee must have been hired on or before July 15, 1998, and been an
active, regular employee on December 31, 1998.  Since the Company did not achieve its net revenue or net income goals in 1998 for pur-
poses of the plan, the amount of the contribution was reduced to 1.5% of an eligible employee’s gross earnings, up to a maximum of
$1,500.  The aggregate amount contributed to the plan for 1998 plan year was $387,166.  In 1997 plan year, the aggregate amount con-
tributed was $340,750. The contributions vest annually, retroactively from an eligible employee’s date of hire, at the rate of 25% per year.
In addition, contributions become fully vested upon retirement from the Company at age 65.  There is no guarantee the Company will
make any contributions to the plan in the future, regardless of its financial performance.  If the Company, at its discretion, chooses to
make a contribution again in the future, the amount could be higher or lower.

9. Shareholders’ Equity
Stock Repurchase
The Company authorized a stock repurchase program in September 1998 whereby up to one million shares of the Company’s common
stock may be purchased from time to time in the open market at the discretion of management.  During 1998, the Company repurchased
675,000 shares of common stock for $6.1 million. The Company plans to reissue these shares.

Stock Option Plans
The Company has adopted stock option plans under which officers, employees and consultants may be granted incentive stock options 
or nonqualified options to purchase shares of the Company’s common stock.  At December 31, 1998, 8,393,454 shares of common stock
were reserved for issuance under these plans, of which 284,299 were available for grant.  In January 1998, the Board of Directors authorized
the Company to exchange stock options granted under these plans to all employees (except officers with more than one year seniority) and
having an exercise price greater than $11.75 for options with an exercise price of $11.75 (the fair market value of the Company’s stock 
on January 26, 1998, when the exchange was effected).  Under the terms of this stock option repricing, no portion of any repriced option
was exercisable until July 27, 1998, but normal vesting schedules were not impacted. Options representing the right to purchase
1,702,141 shares of common stock were repriced.

The Company has also adopted a Directors’ Stock Option Plan, under which directors who are not employees of the Company may be
granted nonqualified options to purchase shares of the Company’s common stock.  At December 31, 1998, 230,000 shares of common
stock were reserved for issuance under such plan, of which 92,500 were available for grant.

The Company grants stock options under its plans at a price equal to the fair value of the Company’s common stock on the date of grant.
Subject to continued service, options generally vest over a period of four years and expire ten years from the date of grant.
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The following table summarizes the Company’s stock option activity and related information for the three years ended 
December 31, 1998:

1998 1997 1996
Weighted Weighted Weighted
Average Average Average

Number Exercise Number Exercise Number Exercise
of Shares Price of Shares Price of Shares Price

Outstanding at January 1 4,252,115 $13.98 3,542,836 $12.38 2,506,331 $10.17
Granted 3,626,060 11.44 1,252,895 17.39 2,633,911 14.24
Exercised (495,997) 9.50 (214,821) 8.29 (204,344) 6.60
Cancelled (2,330,338) 16.57 (328,795) 13.40 (1,393,062) 12.79
Outstanding at December 31 5,051,840 11.41 4,252,115 13.98 3,542,836 12.38

The following table summarizes information about stock options outstanding at December 31, 1998: 

December 31, 1998
Options Outstanding Options Exercisable

Weighted Weighted Weighted
Average Average Average

Number Remaining Exercise Number Exercise
Range of Exercise Prices of Shares Contract Life Price of Shares Price

$ 1.80 - $ 9.40 540,009 5.34 years $  7.51 416,912 $  6.98
9.50 - 10.00 78,300 8.18 9.84 24,399 9.50

10.06 919,613 9.57 10.06 9,311 10.06
10.25 - 10.50 26,043 7.69 10.28 10,843 10.31

10.63 633,945 6.65 10.63 373,470 10.63
10.88 - 11.13 318,517 9.33 11.09 7,487 11.11

11.75 1,477,476 8.17 11.75 351,723 11.75
11.88 - 14.88 611,722 8.35 13.54 57,643 13.53
15.00 - 22.38 443,215 8.22 16.45 53,511 17.06

22.69 3,000 8.67 22.69 1,125 22.69
1.80 - 22.69 5,051,840 8.03 11.41 1,306,424 10.14

At December 31, 1997, 1,099,059 outstanding options were exercisable; at December 31, 1996, 691,944 outstanding options were exer-
cisable.  The weighted-average fair value of options granted during 1998, 1997, and 1996 were $4.69, $7.38, and $4.92 respectively.
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Employee Stock Purchase Plan
The Company has adopted an Employee Stock Purchase Plan (the “ESPP”), under which eligible employees may designate not more than
15% of their cash compensation to be deducted each pay period for the purchase of common stock (up to a maximum of $25,000 worth
of common stock in any year).  At December 31, 1998, 3,019,680 shares of common stock were authorized for issuance under the ESPP.
The ESPP is administered in consecutive, overlapping offering periods of up to 24 months each, with each offering period divided into
four consecutive six-month purchase periods beginning August 1 and February 1 of each year. Pursuant to the terms of the ESPP, all par-
ticipants were automatically withdrawn from all offering periods on July 31, 1998, and automatically re-enrolled in the new offering peri-
od that began on August 1, 1998. On the last business day of each purchase period, shares of common stock are purchased with employ-
ees’ payroll deductions accumulated during the six months at a price per share equal to 85% of the market price of the common stock on
the first day of the applicable offering period or the last day of the purchase period, whichever is lower.  There were 291,469 and 208,992
shares issued under the ESPP in 1998 and 1997, respectively, and 1,965,503 remained available for issuance at December 31, 1998. The
weighted-average fair value of employee stock purchase rights granted during 1998, 1997, and 1996 were $5.52, $4.69, and $5.46 respectively.

Pro Forma Disclosures
Pro forma information regarding net income and net income per share is required by SFAS 123, which also requires that the information
be determined as if the Company had accounted for its stock-based awards to employees granted subsequent to December 31, 1994,
under the fair value method.  The fair value for these stock-based awards to employees was estimated at the date of grant using the Black-
Scholes pricing model with the following weighted-average assumptions for 1998, 1997, and 1996:  risk-free interest rates of 5.34%,
5.95%, and 5.84%, respectively; no dividend yield; volatility factor of the expected market price of the Company’s common stock of
51%, 48%, and 50%, respectively; and a weighted average expected life for the options and employee stock purchase rights of four years
and two years respectively.

The Black-Scholes option valuation model was developed for use in estimating the fair value of traded options, which have no vesting restric-
tions and are fully transferable.  In addition, option valuation models require the input of highly subjective assumptions, including the expect-
ed stock price volatility.  Because the Company’s  stock-based awards to employees have characteristics significantly different from those of
traded options, and because changes in the subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate, in management’s opinion
the existing models do not necessarily provide a reliable single measure of the fair value of its  stock-based awards to employees.

For purposes of pro forma disclosures, the estimated fair value of the Company’s stock-based awards to employees is amortized to expense
over the options’ vesting period (for options).  The Company’s pro forma information is as follows:

Year Ended December 31,
1998 1997 1996

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Pro forma net income $5,117 $11,405 $10,452
Pro forma earnings per share:

Basic 0.24 0.56 0.59
Diluted 0.24 0.54 0.50

Since SFAS 123 is applicable only to awards granted subsequent to December 31, 1994, its pro forma effect will not be fully reflected
until the year ended December 31, 1999.  The effects on pro forma disclosures of applying SFAS 123 are not likely to be representative of
the effects on pro forma disclosures in future years.
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10. Tax Provision
The tax provision consists of:

December 31,
1998 1997 1996

(in thousands)
Federal – current $3,565 $11,585 $12,150
Federal – deferred 1,416 (4,544) (5,571)
State – current 592 2,304 2,460
State – deferred 1,197 (506) (1,089)
Foreign – current 445 190 197

$7,215 $ 9,029 $ 8,147

The tax provision reconciles to the amount computed by multiplying income before tax by the U.S. statutory rate as follows:

December 31,
1998 1997 1996

(in thousands)
Provision  at statutory rate $7,771 $9,029 $8,079
Change in valuation allowance (440) (440) (432)
Federal research credits (856) (772) (425)
State taxes, net of federal benefit 1,163 1,169 891
Other (423) 43 34
Tax provision $7,215 $9,029 $8,147

Significant components of the Company’s deferred tax assets and liabilities for federal and state income taxes are as follows:

December 31,
1998 1997

(in thousands)
Deferred tax assets:

Depreciation $ 1,618 $ 219
Distributor reserve 12,452 12,350
Charge for in-process research expenses 4,752 5,450
Inventories 1,455 5,323
Other, net 3,917 3,905

24,194 27,247
Valuation allowance (2,166) (2,606)

Net deferred tax assets $22,028 $24,641

The valuation allowance declined by approximately $440,000 during 1997.
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11. Segment Disclosures
The Company operates in a single industry segment: designing, developing and marketing FPGAs. Net revenue from FPGA sales was
97%, 98% and 97% for the years ended December 31, 1998, 1997 and 1996 respectively. The Company also derives revenues from the
sale of systems software and hardware, which is used to program the FPGAs. The Company also performs design services including
FPGA, ASIC and system design; software development and implementation; and development of prototypes, first articles and production
units. Design Services, which the Company acquired from GateField in the third quarter of 1998, accounted for 1% of the Company’s
net revenue in 1998.

The Chief Executive Officer has been identified as the Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM) because he has final authority over
resource allocation decisions and performance assessment. The CODM does not receive discrete financial information about asset 
allocation, expense allocation, or profitability from its system sales business or Design Services.

The Company markets its products in the United States and in foreign countries through its sales personnel, independent sales 
representatives, and distributors.  The Company’s geographic sales are as follows:

Year Ended December 31,
1998 1997 1996

(in thousands, except percentages)
United States $102,817 67% $107,308 69% $ 99,131 67%
Export:

Europe 29,675 19 26,239 17 26,105 18
Japan 10,658 7 13,328 8 15,340 10
Other international 11,277 7 8,983 6 8,203 5

$154,427 100% $155,858 100% $148,779 100%

As is common in the semiconductor industry, the Company generates significant revenues from the sales of its products through distribu-
tors.  The Company’s principal distributors are Unique Technologies, Inc.. (“Unique”) and Pioneer-Standard Electronics, Inc. (“Pioneer”)
in North America and Arrow Electronics, Inc. and Zeus Electronics (collectively, “Arrow”) worldwide. Unique replaced Wyle Electronics
Marketing Group(“Wyle”) as a distributor in the second half of 1998.  Unique and Wyle are both part of the worldwide Veba Electronics
Group.  The following table sets forth, for each of the last three years, the percentage of revenues derived from all customers accounting for
10% or more of net revenues in any of such years:

1998 1997 1996
Wyle/Unique 14% 17% 14%
Arrow 14% 17% 14%
Pioneer 9% 12% 11%

The Company does not recognize revenue on product shipped to a distributor until the distributor resells the product 
to its customer.



12. Patent Infringement

QuickLogic
During the third quarter of 1998, the Company and QuickLogic Corporation (“QuickLogic”) agreed to settle and dismiss the two patent
infringement actions between the parties pending before the United States Court for the Northern District of California, San Jose
Division.  The actions were dismissed on September 4, 1998.  As part of the settlement, the Company and QuickLogic entered into a
Patent Cross License Agreement.  Management is satisfied with the terms of the settlement, which is immaterial to the Company’s busi-
ness, financial condition, or operating results.

Lemelson
During the third quarter of 1998, the Lemelson Medical, Education & Research Foundation (the “Foundation”), filed a lawsuit in the
United States District Court for the District of Arizona, against the Company and 25 other United States semiconductor companies seek-
ing monetary damages and injunctive relief based on such companies’ alleged infringement of certain patents held by the Foundation.
The action was dismissed as to the Company on December 8, 1998, pursuant to the terms of a settlement agreement between the
Foundation and the Company. The settlement is immaterial to the Company’s business, financial condition, or operating results. 

Other
As is typical in the semiconductor industry, the Company has been notified of claims that it may be infringing patents owned by others.

Management does not believe that any of these claims will have a materially adverse effect on the Company’s financial condition or trends

in operating results. Were an unfavorable outcome to occur, however, there exists the possibility of a material adverse impact on the results

of operations or cash flows of the period in which the unfavorable outcome occurs. As it has in the past, the Company may obtain licenses

under patents that it is alleged to infringe.  The Company is currently in license negotiations with several companies, including two semi-

conductor manufacturers with significantly greater financial and intellectual property resources than the Company.
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13. Earnings Per Share
The Company adopted the provisions of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 128, “Earnings per Share” (“SFAS 128”),
beginning with the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 1997, and all share and per share data for prior periods have
been adjusted retroactively to comply with SFAS 128.

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted earnings per share:

Year Ended December 31,
1998 1997 1996

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Basic:
Average common shares outstanding 21,251 20,370 17,826
Shares used in computing net income per share 21,251 20,370 17,836
Net income $14,987 $16,768 $14,938
Net income per share $ 0.71 $ 0.82 $ 0.84

Diluted:
Average common shares outstanding 21,251 20,370 17,826
Net effect of dilutive stock options, warrants, and convertible 
preferred stock – based on the treasury stock method 670 1,598 3,659
Shares used in computing net income per share 21,921 21,968 21,485
Net income $14,987 $16,768 $14,938
Net income per share $ 0.68 $ 0.76 $ 0.70

Outstanding options to purchase approximately 1,096,000, 623,000 and 120,000 shares, for the years 1998, 1997, and 1996, respectively,
under the Company’s Stock Option Plan were not included in the calculation to derive diluted income per share as their inclusion would
have had an anti-dilutive effect.



R E P O R T  O F  E R N S T  &  Y O U N G  L L P,  I N D E P E N D E N T  A U D I T O R S

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS
ACTEL CORPORATION

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of Actel Corporation as of December 31, 1998 and 1997, and the related
consolidated statements of income, cash flows, and shareholders’ equity for each of the three years in the period ended December 31,
1998.  These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s management.  Our responsibility is to express an opinion on
these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the
audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.  An audit includes examin-
ing, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.  An audit also includes assessing the
accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presenta-
tion.  We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of Actel
Corporation at December 31, 1998 and 1997 and the consolidated results of its operations and its cash flows for each of the three years in
the period ended December 31, 1998, in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.

ERNST & YOUNG LLP

San Jose, California
January 21, 1999
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C o r p o r a t e  I n f o r m a t i o n

C o r p o r a t e  H e a d q u a r t e r s
955 East Arques Avenue
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

R e g i s t r a r / T r a n s f e r  A g e n t
Norwest Bank Minnesota, N.A.
161 North Concord Exchange
South St. Paul, Minnesota
55075-0738

Tel: 1.800.468.9716

L e g a l  C o u n s e l
Wilson, Sonsini, Goodrich & Rosati, P.C.
Palo Alto, California

I n d e p e n d e n t  A u d i t o r s
Ernst & Young LLP  •  San Jose, California

F o r m  1 0 - K
A copy of the Company’s Form 10-K as filed with the
Securities & Exchange Commission, without exhibits, is
available from:

I n v e s t o r  R e l a t i o n s
Actel Corporation
955 East Arques Avenue
Sunnyvale, California 94086

Tel: 408.739.1010

Actel’s common stock has been traded on the over-the-count-
er market since the Company’s initial public offering (IPO)
on August 2, 1993, and is quoted on the NASDAQ National
Market System under the symbol “ACTL.” The Company
has never paid cash dividends on its common stock and has
no present plans to do so.
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On March 29, 1999, there were 315 shareholders of record. 
Since many shareholders have their shares held of record in the 
name of their brokerage firm, the actual number of shareholders 
is estimated by the Company to be about 9,000.

During the last two years, the quarterly high and low sales prices for the
common stock were:

1998

Quarter High Low

First 163/8 105/16

Second 165/8 101/4

Third 131/2 85/8

Fourth 211/2 71/4

1997 

Quarter High Low

First 291/8 177/8

Second 221/8 153/8

Third 241/8 153/4

Fourth 191/4 111/4

B o a r d  o f  D i r e c t o r s
John C. East, Jos C Henkens, Jacob S. Jacobson, 
Robert G. Spencer, Frederic N. Schwettmann

C o r p o r a t e  O f f i c e r s
John C. East, President and Chief Executive Officer
Henry L. Perret, Vice President of Finance and Chief Financial Officer
Esmat Z. Hamdy, Senior Vice President of Technology & Operations
Carl N. Burrow, Vice President of Marketing
Anthony Farinaro, Vice President & General Manager of Design Services
Paul V. Indaco, Vice President of Worldwide Sales
Suzanne M. Kinner, Vice President of Human Resources
Fares N. Mubarak, Vice President of Engineering
Robert J. Smith, II, Vice President of Software
David L. Van De Hey, Vice President & General Counsel and Secretary
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